
SPECIAL ANALYSIS N

FEDERAL HOUSING PROGRAMS

COVERAGE AND SCOPE OF THE ANALYSIS

A wide variety of Federal programs and activities have a direct or
indirect impact on the production of housing. These include pro-
grams of direct Federal construction of housing (primarily for civilian
employees or military personnel), basic involvement in mortgage
financing, and subsidies for housing for low- and moderate-income
families. In addition, major activities outside the Federal budget, in-
volving both Government-sponsored enterprises and private invest-
ment, occur as a direct result of Federal programs and policies. This
analysis summarizes the impact of these Federal programs and activi-
ties. Programs are included if they:

• Assist the production or sale of family housing;
• Assist in preventing deterioration of the existing housing stock; or
• Provide certain other types of indirect support for housing

production.1

RELATIONSHIP OF THE ANALYSIS TO THE ANNUAL HOUSING GOALS
REPORT

Section 1603 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968,
as amended (42 U.S.C. 1441c) requires an annual report to the
Congress on progress in the production of new or rehabilitated
housing and in the reduction of substandard housing. This special
analysis is consistent with the data being developed for the Annual
Housing Goals Report which will be submitted by February 15, 1970.
The focus of the two differs substantially, however. This analysis
concentrates on the financial and budget impact of Federal and
Federally assisted housing activities. The Annual Housing Report,
on the other hand, discusses the entire housing sector and the factors
affecting it, including both Federal and non-Federal activities.
The Annual Housing Report uses housing starts as a measure of
production. Since starts are not readily translated into budget impact,
this analysis concentrates on federally assisted financial commitments
(which usually precede starts) and on outlays (which usually follow
completions).

1 Activities excluded from this analysis include: Housing allowances which are paid to civilian
employees, military personnel, or beneficiaries of income maintenance programs; the production of
dormitories or barracks or housing outside the United States and its possessions; and programs which
assist housing only by providing land and supporting facilities.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 207

SUMMARY

Federal budget outlays for housing excluding the impact of asset
sales are expected to total $3.6 bilSon in 1971, compared to $2.8
billion in 1970 and $1.8 billion in 1969. The change from 1970 to 1971
is primarily a reflection of increased outlays for housing for low- and
moderate-income families, consisting of:

• An increase of $294 million in payments on outstanding long-term
subsidy contracts supporting housing for low- and moderate-
income families; and

• A $615 million increase in insured loans originated in rural areas
for subsequent sale by the Farmers Home Administration.

The impact of these increases, however, is more than offset by a $1.9
billion increase in the sale of financial assets and other reductions,
with the result that net budget outlays (after taking account of
these sales) decline from $1.9 billion to $0.7 billion.

In addition to activities included within the Federal budget totals,
Government-sponsored enterprises (the Federal National Mortgage
Association and the Federal Home Loan Banks) are expected to
borrow $6.7 billion for investment in housing, compared to $10.3
billion in 1970. This decline reflects the anticipation of somewhat
easier credit conditions, permitting a major growth in mortgage
credit to be financed with less support from these institutions. This
is reflected also in the $22 billion total which is estimated to be forth-
coming from private investors for federally assisted housing programs,
a marked increase from the $14 billion estimated for 1970.

Table N-1. SUMMARY OF FEDERAL HOUSING PROGRAMS

(in millions of dollars)

Budget outlays for housing programs, excluding proceeds from
sale of financial assets

Less: Proceeds from sale of financial assets

Net budget outlays for housing programs

Federally assisted private investment in housing
Borrowings by Government-sponsored enterprises included above.

1969
actual

1,842
-581

1.261

12,276
(3,829)

1970
estimate

2,798
-936

1,862

13,617
(10,282)

1971
estimate

3,593
-2,861

732

22,102
(6,741)
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208 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1971

Table N-2. BUDGET OUTLAYS FOR HOUSING PROGRAMS
(in millions of dollars)

1969
actual

1970
estimate

1971
estimate

Budget outlays for housing by agency:
Department of Housing and Urban Development.
Department of Defense
Department of Agriculture
Veterans Administration
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation.
Small Business Administration
Other agencies

876
415

15
194

-289
- 1
51

870
435
341
202

-154
71
96

1,203
449

-625
-272
- 1 1 7

11
84

Total. 1.261 1,862 732

Financial asset sales included abore:
Department of Housing and Urban Development.
Department of Agriculture
Veterans Administration

580
1

50
825
61

100
2,235

526

Total. 581 936 2,861

Budget outlays for housing by type of programs:
Guaranteed or insured financing
Direct Federal financing without subsidy
Subsidized housing for special groups:

Financing combined with subsidy
Subsidy without Federal capital investment
Assistance to sponsors of housing for low- and moderate-

income families _
Federal construction or acquisition of housing
Preventing deterioration of existing housing
Research and development on housing
Other assistance for housing

- 168
117

459
358

13
215
110

8
150

- 1 4
125

687
495

21
223
120

10
197

-1,336
- 5 6

739
789

35
221
140
20

178

Total. 1,261 1,862 732

Units completed.—In combination, Federal housing programs are
expected to assist in the completion for occupancy of 989,000 units of
new or substantially rehabilitated housing in 1971, compared with
698,000 and 806,000 units in 1969 and 1970, respectively. In addition,
these programs will facilitate the sale in 1971 of an estimated 1,018,000
units of existing housing, about the same as in 1969 and 1970. Of the
new or rehabilitated units, 418,000 in 1971 will be subsidized for low-
and moderate-income families, compared with 151,000 in 1969 and
244,000 in 1970.

Units committed.—The completion or sale of a unit frequently
follows by lengthy periods the first commitment on the part of the
Federal Government affecting that unit. For example, the agreement
to insure a mortgage or provide a subsidy for a multifamily unit may
predate by 18 months to 3 years the time when that unit is ready for
occupancy. This lag reflects the time required to plan and construct
the project. It is commonly much shorter for single-family homes.
Because of this lag, the units made available for occupancy in any
year largely reflect commitments made by the Government in prior
years, and commitments made in any year will result in units becoming
available in subsequent years. In 1971, the Federal Government
expects to make commitments to assist a total of 1,214,000 units of
new and rehabilitated housing, including 545,000 subsidized units
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 209

for low- and moderate-income families. This represents a major in-
crease over the 451,000 subsidized units committed in 1970 and the
225,000 units committed in 1969. Commitments to assist the sa e of
existing houses are expected to total 1,309,000 in 1971, compared to
1,304,000 in 1969 and 1,220,000 in 1970. Of the 1971 total, 52,000
represent subsidized units for low- and moderate-income families,
compared to 51,000 in 1970 and 44,000 in 1969.

Table N-3. HOUSING UNITS

Type of assistance

Guaranteed or insured financing:
Guaranteed or insured mortgages:

Low- and moderate-income
families

Others
Insurance on deposits in thrift

institutions
Direct Federal financing without

subsidy _ __
Subsidized housing for special

groups:
Subsidy combined with financing:

Low- and moderate-income
families -

Others
Subsidy without Federal capital

investment:
Low- and moderate-income

families
Direct Federal construction or ac-

quisition:
Military family housing
Other

Less: Estimated duplication *

Totals

COMMITTED UNDER
(in thousands of units)

New

1969
actual

35
261

397

5

48
5

142

8
*

-40

861

or rehabilitated

1970
estimate

66
263

368

6

41
19

344

3
*

-37

1,074

1971
estimate

124
300

385

6

32
10

389

6
*

-38

1,214

FEDERAL PROGRAMS

Existing

1969
actual

10
806

494

10

*

34

*
*

-49

1,304

1970
estimate

15
727

477

12

*

36

*

-48

1,220

1971
estimate

20
826

464

11

*

31

2

-46

1,309

*Less than 500 units.
1 Represents estimate of insured or guaranteed mortgages purchased by thrift institutions.

DESCRIPTION OF FEDERAL HOUSING PROGRAMS

The following material describes the various types of Federal pro-
grams to aid housing. It follows the organization of the tabular material
on budget outlays (table N-2), units committed (table N-3) and units
made available (table N-4).

Guaranteed or insured financing,—In terms of total housing units
affected, the predominant characteristic of Federal housing programs
is an emphasis on facilitating the flow of private mortgage credit
through the use of insurance and guarantee programs. Leading ex-
amples are the insured loan programs in the Federal Housing Ad-
ministration of the Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) and the Farmers Home Administration of the Department of
Agriculture (USDA), the home loan guarantees of the Veterans
Administration (VA), and the insurance of deposits in thrift institu-

390-700 O—70 -14
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210 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1971

Table N-4. HOUSING UNITS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER FEDERAL
PROGRAMS

(in thousands of units)

Type of assistance

Guaranteed or insured financing:
Guaranteed or insured mortgages:

Low- and moderate-income
families

Others
Insurance of deposits in thrift

institutions
Direct Federal financing without

subsidy
Subsidized housing for special

groups:
Subsidy combined with financing:

Low- and moderate-income
families _

Others.- _-
Subsidy without Federal capital

investment:
Low- and moderate-income

families
Direct Federal construction or ac-

quisition:
Military family housing
Other .

Less: Estimated duplication 1

Totals

New

1969
actual

34
166

397

16

40
5

76

3
*

-40

698

or rehabilitated

1970
estimate

58
195

368

9

57
19

129

8
*

- 3 7

806

1971
estimate

109
204

385

6

71
10

237

5
*

- 3 8

989

Existing

1969
actual

10
541

494

10

*

23

*
*

- 4 9

1,030

1970
estimate

15
518

477

11

*

38

- 4 8

1,013

1971
estimate

20
542

464

U

*

25

2

-46

1,018

*Less than 500 units.
1 Represents estimate of insured or guaranteed mortgages purchased by thrift institutions.

tions by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation (FSLIC).
Budget outlays from insurance programs are a relatively small part
of the total. In HUD mortgage insurance operations and in the FSLIC,
fees, premiums, and other revenues generally exceed insurance claims,
permitting reserves to be built up to cover possible losses in the future.
VA's loan guarantee program generally operates at a loss, as the bulk
of the loans now outstanding were guaranteed without the collection of
fees. A one-time fee is now collected on most of the new loans guar-
anteed, in order to cover part of the costs of the program.

The USD A in its housing programs serves as mortgage originator
and servicer as well as insurer. In this capacity, it may actually supply
a portion of the financing required for the loans it insures, generally
on an interim basis pending sale of the loans to private investors.
The inventory of loans held is expected to decline by $694 million
in 1971 through the use of a new instrument in the sale of loans. The
bulk of the Farmers Home Administration insured housing loan
program (all of it in 1971) is addressed to meeting the needs of low-
and moderate-income families. This includes some loans (about 25%
of the 1971 program) containing an interest credit" feature, under
which the borrower pays reduced interest rates, depending on in-
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 211

come. The balance of the 1971 program consists of loans at a fixed
interest rate, below the current market rate. In both cases the Govern-
ment makes up the difference between the rates charged to borrowers
and those necessary to place loans with private investors.

Table N-5. FINANCIAL IMPACT OF GUARANTEE AND INSURANCE
PROGRAMS (in millions of dollars)

Estimated requirements for funds:
Federally insured or guaranteed mortgages and public housing

bonds originated in the private sector with private financing.
Sale to private investors of insured or guaranteed mortgages

originated or purchased by Federal agencies
Mortgages purchased by Federal agencies

Gross private funds required for federally guaranteed or
insured housing financing l

1969

12,496

581
-712

12,366

1970

14,918

936
-981

14,873

1971

18,351

2,861
-823

20,389

1 Includes funds provided by repayments on outstanding mortgages and by payment of claims Ion
defaulted mortgages. In each case, some portion is reinvested in mortgages, reducing the net require-
ment for funds.

Direct Federal financing without subsidy.—This category includes
programs which provide direct loans, or their equivalent in the
form of Government purchase of mortgages, but without attaching
an explicit subsidy to the loan. These programs are generally designed
to serve areas where private mortgage credit is not readily available
(e.g., rural areas and small towns) or to finance mortgages which the
private market is not prepared to accept (such as mortgages on hous-
ing of new and experimental character, or housing in urban renewal
areas). While the number of units affected by these programs is small
compared to that of the insurance and guarantee programs, the budget
impact is larger. This reflects the fact that each unit results in outlays
at the time the unit is produced equal to almost the full cost of the
unit. In some cases, this budget impact can be reduced through sale
of the direct loan to a private investor. The primary unsubsidized
direct loan programs are those in the Veterans Administration and
portions of the activity of the Special Assistance Fund in HUD's
Government National Mortgage Association.

Subsidized housing for special groups: Financing combined with
subsidy.—This category covers Federal programs which provide a
subsidy while simultaneously providing part or all of the capital
financing required for the production of the housing unit. The most
common method is the low interest rate direct loan, which is used
in several programs in HUD and in the Small Business Administra-
tion's Disaster Loan program. Assistance to low- and moderate-
income families is the predominant objective in the case of HUD,
including, in the case of the Rehabilitation Loan program, helping
present owner-occupants restore their housing to standard con-
dition. The SB A program is aimed at assisting the victims of natural
disasters. Two other HUD programs (Direct Loans for Housing
for the Elderly and GNMA Special Assistance for Low- and Mod-
erate-Income Housing) are being phased out in favor of the much
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2 1 2 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1971

larger program of Rental Housing Assistance. This latter program
(discussed below) relies on private, rather than Federal, financing of
the mortgage.

In addition to low-interest loans, there are several programs which
provide a one-time capital grant to reduce the cost of housing to the
occupant. These include rehabilitation grants provided under HUD's
Urban Renewal program and grants for Farm Labor Housing avail-
able from the Farmers Home Administration. A total of 18,000 units
are expected to be made available under grant programs in 1971,
compared to 12,000 in 1970.

Subsidized housing for special groups: Subsidy without Federal
capital investment.—This category includes programs under which the
Federal Government subsidizes a dwelling unit for which the basic
capital financing is provided by private investors at market rates of
interest. The programs in this category (Low-Rent Public Housing,
Rent Supplements, Rental Housing Assistance and Homeownership
Assistance) are expected to add 262,000 units available for occupancy
in 1971, representing a large part of the housing for low- and moderate-
income families produced in that year. Under these programs, the
Federal Government agrees to provide an annual (or monthly) pay-
ment on behalf of a specified unit of housing, with the subsidy con-
tract usually running for the life of the mortgage or bond issued to
finance the unit. This may be for a period of up to 40 years. In the
case of the Homeownership and Rental Housing assistance programs,
the payment represents a part of the interest cost on the mortgage. In
the case of Low-Rent Public Housing and Rent Supplements, the
payment commonly covers both principal and interest on the bond or
mortgage and may cover a part of the operating costs as well. In all
four programs, the subsidy payment can be flexible, with rising income
on the part of the occupant being reflected in a lower subsidy. Outlays
for these programs will continue to rise steadily, reaching $789
million in 1971 as new subsidy contracts are added to the continuing
costs of contracts approved in prior years.

Subsidized housing for special groups: Assistance to sponsors of housing
for low- and moderate-income families.—This category includes pro-
grams of grants and loans to groups developing and operating housing
for low -̂ and moderate-income families. Outlays in 1971 are expected to
total $35 million, of which OEO's assistance to housing development
corporations represents $24 million. Also included are programs of
assistance to nonprofit sponsors funded in HUD, Agriculture, and the
Appalachian Regional Commission, and certain assistance to Indian
tribes provided by Interior.

Direct Federal construction or acquisition of family housing.—The
predominant activity in this category is the construction of family
housing for military personnel, totaling almost 6,500 units to be made
available in 1971. This includes a small number of leased units which
will be added to the inventory in that year. In addition, about 170
units will be completed for civilian employees of a number of other
Federal agencies. This consists of housing for employees who must, of
necessity, be stationed in areas where adequate private housing is
not available.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 213

Preventing deterioration of the housing stock.—Programs in this
category are aimed at maintaining the quality of existing units, rather
than producing additional units. These activities are included in the
analysis because the quality and durability of the existing supply of
homes is a key determinant of the volume of new housing required to
meet the physical shelter needs of the Nation. Maintaining units in a
structurally sound and livable condition reduces the requirement for
replacement units and increases the proportion of new units which
constitute a net addition to the housing supply.

This category includes the costs of routine maintenance and repair
of the inventory of federally owned housing. These costs are esti-
mated to total about $124 million in 1971. This category also includes
concentrated code enforcement programs and rehabilitation projects
(funded in HUD's Urban Renewal program) which assist local efforts
to maintain housing quality. Outlays for these programs ($16 million
in 1971) represent only the Federal share of the costs of actually
carrying out assisted code enforcement and administering rehabilita-
tion activities. Rehabilitation grants and loans, usually made in con-
junction with assisted code enforcement programs and rehabilitation
projects, are included in the category of subsidized housing. The cost of
certain improvements in physical facilities which may also be provided
in a rehabilitation or code enforcement program are not included in the
analysis.

Research and development.—Operation Breakthrough, under HUD's
authority for Urban Research and Technology is the primary focus
for Federal research and development in housing. The objective of
this program is to achieve broad advances in market aggregation
site acquisition and development, and planning, design and con-
struction of housing. Outlays for Operation Breakthrough are expected
to total $12 million in 1971, while other outlays for research and
development in housing will total $8 million. This latter amount
includes programs in HUD (other than Breakthrough), the Depart-
ment of Agriculture, and the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare.

Statistical and market analysis.—In order to provide policymakers
at all levels of Government and the private sector with information
on housing needs and production and the condition of financial mar-
kets related to housing, the Federal Government.maintains an ongoing
program of statistical and market analysis. These activities range
from short-range analyses of individual housing markets to broad
gauge statistics on housing production and mortgage flows and the
housing component of the decennial census. Outlays for this category
are estimated to total $16 million in 1971.
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2 1 4 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1971

Undistributed administrative expenses.—These outlays, totaling $162
million in 1971, represent the costs of operating programs covering
more than one program category, which it is not feasible to divide
among categories. The largest item ($130 million) consists of the
routine operating costs, excluding maintenance and repair, of the
Defense family housing program.

HOUSING ACTIVITIES OF GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES

Two types of Government-sponsored enterprises, outside the
budget, are of major importance in housing production. These are the
12 Federal Home Loan banks and the Federal National Mortgage
Association (FNMA). Both operate to channel funds into mortgages
by borrowing in the capital markets and directing these funds into
mortgages. In the case of the Federal Home Loan banks, the invest-
ment takes the form of advances to thrift institutions which, in turn,
invest the bulk of their assets in home mortgages. FNMA, on the other
hand, purchases FHA-insured and VA-guaranteed mortgages directly.
Both have the result of increasing the total supply of mortgage financ-
ing. The net increase in Home Loan Bank advances in 1971 is expected
to total $2.4 billion, while the net increase in FNMA mortgage hold-
ings is estimated at $4.6 billion. Both amounts are below the levels
estimated for 1970, in anticipation of somewhat easier credit conditions
which will require less support for the mortgage market from these
institutions.

FEDERALLY ASSISTED PRIVATE INVESTMENT IN HOUSING

The vast bulk of housing in the United States is financed privately,
including most of that portion which is federally assisted. Directly or
indirectly, Federal housing programs are expected to affect decisions
by private investors involving some $22 billion in 1971. This includes
an $8.4 billion increase in savings at thrift institutions regulated by the
Federal Home Loan Bank System which, together with $2.4 billion in
advances from the Home Loan banks, will permit these institutions to
increase their housing investments by $10.8 billion. Of this total, about
$1.2 billion will be in mortgages insured or guaranteed by the Federal
Government. Of the remaining $10.5 billion increase in outstanding
guaranteed mortgages, $4.6 will be held by FNMA and $0.4 by
GNMA, leaving $5.5 billion for purchase by other private investors,
together with $1.4 billion of tax-exempt notes and bonds financing
the construction of low-rent public housing and $6.7 billion of
borrowings by FNMA and the Federal Home Loan banks.

In order to facilitate investment in Government insured or guaran-
teed mortgages, the Government National Mortgage Association is
authorized to guarantee mortgage-backed securities. Under this pro-
gram, private financial institutions accumulate a supply of mortgages
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 215

and sell securities based on these mortgages to other investors, promis-
ing to pass on the principal and interest collections. GNMA is expected
to guarantee performance by the issuers of $1 billion of these securities
in 1971. This amount will constitute part of the net increase in out-
standing guaranteed or insured mortgages shown in table N-6.

Table N-6. NET FEDERALLY ASSISTED PRIVATE INVESTMENT
IN HOUSING (in millions of dollars)

Increase in outstanding guaranteed or insured mortgages:
Federal Housing Administration L . _ _ _
Veterans Administration
Farmers Home Administration

Subtotal
Less net increase in holdings by:

Thrift institutions regulated or insured by the Federal Home
Loan Bank System (estimated)

Federal National Mortgage Association
Government National Mortgage Association

Net from other private investors

Increase in assets of thrift institutions regulated or insured by the
Federal Home Loan Bank System

Less net increase in advances from Federal Home Loan banks . . .

Net from other private investors

Increase in outstanding guaranteed public housing bonds and
notes

Increase in outstanding borrowings from the public by
Government-sponsored enterprises:

Federal National Mortgage Association.__ ___ _
Federal Home Loan banks

Subtotal

Total

1969

4,368
1,558

244

6,170

-650
-1,665

-556

3,299

5.794
-1,524

4,270

878

2 2,291
1,538

3,829

12,276

1970

5,201
130
354

5,685

-950
-5.648

-405

-1,318

8.097
-4,487

3.610

1.043

5,502
4,780

10,282

13,617

1971

7,877
1.888
1.904

11,669

-1,180
-4,600

-354

5,535

10,800
-2,400

8,400

1,426

4,441
2.300

6,741

22,102

1 Includes property improvement loans and some nonhousing mortgages.
2 Includes $195 million of net borrowing from the public which occurred prior to the conversion

of FNMA to private status.
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FEDERAL HOUSING PROGRAMS

COVERAGE AND SCOPE OF THE ANALYSIS

A wide variety of Federal programs and activities have a direct or
indirect impact on the production of housing. These include programs
of direct Federal construction of housing (primarily for civilian em-
ployees or military personnel), basic involvement in mortgage financ-
ing, and subsidies for housing fQr low- and moderate-income families.
In addition, major activities outside the Federal budget, involving
both Government-sponsored enterprises and private investment,
occur as a direct result of Federal programs and policies. This analysis
summarizes the impact of these Federal programs and activities.
Programs are included if they:

• Assist the production or sale of family housing;
• Assist in preventing deterioration of the existing housing stock;

and
• Provide certain other types of indirect support for housing pro-

duction.1

This analysis concentrates on the financial and budget impact of
Federal and federally assisted housing activities. In particular, it con-
centrates on federally assisted financial commitments (which usually
precede starts) and on outlays (which usually follow completions).

SUMMARY

Federal budget outlays for housing excluding the impact of asset
sales are expected to total $4.1 billion in 1972, compared to $3.4
billion in 1971 and $2.6 billion in 1970. The change from 1971 to 1972
is primarily a reflection of increased outlays for housing for low- and
moderate-income families, consisting of:

• An increase of $476 million in payments on outstanding long-
term subsidy contracts supporting housing for low- and moderate-
income families; and

• A $447 million increase in insured loans originated in rural areas
for subsequent sale by the Farmers Home Administration.

The impact of these increases, however, is partially offset by a $457
million increase in the sale of financial assets and other reductions, with
the result that net budget outlays (after taking account of these sales)
increase by only $300 million.

In addition to activities included within the Federal budget totals,
Government-sponsored enterprises (the Federal National Mortgage
Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, and the
Federal home loan banks) are expected to borrow $8.2 billion for

1 Activities excluded from this analysis include: Housing allowances which are paid to civilian
employees, military personnel, or beneficiaries of income maintenance programs; the production of
dormitories or barracks or housing outside the United States, and its possessions; and programs which
assist housing only by providing land and supporting facilities.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 2 1 1

investment in housing, compared to $11.6 billion in 1971. This decline
reflects the anticipation of somewhat easier credit conditions, permitting
a major growth in mortgage credit to be financed with less support from
these institutions. This is reflected also in the $22.3 billion total which
is estimated to be forthcoming from private investors for federally
assisted housing programs, a marked decrease from the $27.5 billion
estimated for 1971.

Table N-1. SUMMARY OF FEDERAL HOUSING PROGRAMS

(in millions of dollars)

1970 1971 1972
actual estimate estimate

Budget outlays for housing programs, excluding proceeds from sale
of financial assets 2,646 3,362 4,120

Less: Proceeds from sale of financial assets —883 —1,892 —2,349

Net budget outlays for housing programs 1,763 1,470 1,771

Federally assisted private investment in housing 14,950 27,546 22,338
Borrowings by Government-sponsored enterprises included above, (13, 787) (11,570) (8,175)

Table N-2. BUDGET OUTLAYS FOR HOUSING PROGRAMS

(in millions of dollars)

1970
actual

1,001
610
127
97

-167
60
36

1971
estimate

1,410
625

-454
-100
-136

81
45

1972
estimate

1,452
705

-82
-284
-132

63
49

Budget outlays for housing by agency:
Department of Housing and Urban Development.
Department of Defense
Department of Agriculture
Veterans Administration
Federal Home Loan Bank Board
Small Business Administration
Other agencies

Total 1,763 1,470 1,771

Financial asset sales included above:
Department of Housing and Urban Development 230
Department of Agriculture 845 1,592 1,688
Veterans Administration 38 300 432

Total 883 1,892 2,349

Budget outlays for housing by type of programs:
Guaranteed or insured financing
Direct Federal financing without subsidy
Subsidized housing for special groups:

Financing combined with subsidy
Subsidy without Federal capital investment
Assistance to sponsors of housing for low- and moderate-

income families
Federally operated housing _
Research and development on housing
Other assistance for housing

Total 1,763 1,470 1,771

-195
-34

847
543

5
542

8
49

-917
-80

917
876

9
563
45
57

-490
-624

795
1,347

8
644
25
66
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2 1 2 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1972

Units completed.—In combination, Federal housing programs are
expected to assist in the completion for occupancy of 1,006,000 units
of new or substantially rehabilitated housing in 1972, compared with
493,000 and 912,000 units in 1970 and 1971, respectively. In addi-
tion, these programs will facilitate the sale in 1972 of an estimated
1,209,000 units of existing housing, about the same as in 1970 and 1971.
Of the new or rehabilitated units, 501,000 in 1972 will be subsidized
for low- and moderate-income families, compared with 169,000 in
1970 and 402,000 in 1971.

Units committed.—The completion or sale of a unit frequently follows
by lengthy periods the first commitment on the part of the Federal
Government affecting that unit. For example, the agreement to insure
a mortgage or provide a subsidy for a multifamily unit may predate
by 18 months to 3 years the time when that unit is ready for occu-
pancy. This lag reflects the time required to plan and construct the
project. It is commonly much shorter for single-family homes. Because
of this lag, the units made available for occupancy in any year largely
reflect commitments made by the Government in prior years, and
commitments made in any year will result in units becoming available
in subsequent years. In 1972, the Federal Government expects to
make commitments to assist a total of 1,296,000 units of new and
rehabilitated housing, including 570,000 subsidized units for low- and
moderate-income families. This represents a major increase over the
490,000 subsidized units committed in 1971 and the 411,000 units

Table N-3. HOUSING UNITS COMMITTED UNDER FEDERAL PROGRAMS
(in thousands of units)

New or rehabilitated Existing
Type of assistance

1970 1971 1972 1970 1971 1972
actual estimate estimate actual estimate estimate

Guaranteed or insured financing:
Guaranteed or insured mortgages. _ _ 324
Insurance on deposits in thrift in-

stitutions 154
Direct Federal financing without sub-

sidy. 15
Subsidized housing for special groups:

Subsidy combined with financing... 31
Subsidy without Federal capital in-

vestment:
Low- and moderate-income families 411

Direct Federal construction or acquisi-
tion:

Military family housing 4 8
Other * *

Less: Estimated duplication 1 —8 —8

352

215

68

54

490

421

192

70

40

570

733

502

8

83

49

768

674

9

85

37

894

678

1

87

52

Total 931 1,179 1,296 1,375 1,573 1,662

•Less than 500 units.
1 Represents estimate of insured or guaranteed mortgages purchased by thrift institutions.
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committed in 1970. Commitments to assist the sale of existing houses
are expected to total 1,662,000 in 1972, compared to 1,375,000 in 1970
and 1,573,000 in 1971. Of the 1972 total, 52,000 represent subsidized
units for low- and moderate-income families, compared to 37,000
in 1971 and 49,000 in 1970.

DESCRIPTION OF FEDERAL HOUSING PROGRAMS

The following material describes the various types of Federal pro-
grams to aid housing. I t follows the organization of the tabular
material on budget outlays (table N-2), units committed (table N-3),
and units made available (table N-4).

Table-4. HOUSING UNITS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER FEDERAL PROGRAMS

(in thousands of units)

New or rehabilitated Existing
Type of assistance

1970 1971 1972 1970 1971 1972
actual estimate estimate actual estimate estimate

Guaranteed or insured financing:
Guaranteed or insured mortgages.__ 93 232 256 510 570 622
Insurance on deposits in thrift insti-

tutions 146 195 182 356 478 446
Direct Federal financing without subsidy 8 6 2 14 14 1
Subsidized housing for special groups:

Subsidy combined with financing 72 79 64 83 85 87
Subsidy without Federal capital in-

vestment:
Low-and moderate-income families 169 402 501 56 38 53

Direct Federal construction or acquisi-
tion:

Military family housing 8 3 6 1 1 *
Other * * * * * *

Less: Estimated duplication * —3 —5 —5 * * *

Total 493 912 1,006 1,020 1,186 1,209

*Less than 500 units.
1 Represents estimate of insured or guaranteed mortgages purchased by thrift institutions.

Guaranteed or insured financing.—In terms of total housing units
affected, the predominant characteristic of Federal housing programs
is an emphasis on facilitating the flow of private mortgage credit
through the use of insurance and guarantee programs. Leading ex-
amples are the insured loan programs in the Federal Housing Ad-
ministration of the Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) and the Farmers Home Administration of the Department
of Agriculture (USDA), the home loan guarantees of the Veterans
Administration (VA), and the insurance deposits in thrift institutions
by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation (FSLIC).
Budget outlays from insurance programs are a relatively small part
of the total. In HUD mortgage insurance operations and in the
FSLIC, fees, premiums, and other revenues generally exceed in-
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surance claims, permitting reserves to be built up to cover possible
losses in the future. VA's loan guarantee program generally operates
at a loss, as the bulk of the loans now outstanding were guaranteed
without the collection of fees. A one-time fee previously collected on
most of the new loans guaranteed was eliminated by the Veterans
Housing Act of 1970.

The USD A in its housing programs serves as mortgage originator
and servicer as well as insurer. In this capacity, it may actually
supply a portion of the financing required for the loans it insures,
generally on an interim basis pending sale of the loans to private
investors. The inventory of loans held is expected to decline in 1972
through the use of a new instrument in the sale of loans. The bulk of
the Farmers Home Administration insured housing loan program
(all of it in 1972) is addressed to meeting the needs of low- and moder-
ate-income families. This includes some loans containing an "interest
credit" feature, under which the borrower pays reduced interest rates,
depending on income. The balance of the 1972 program consists of
loans at a fixed interest rate, below the current market rate. In both
cases the Government makes up the difference between the rates
charged to borrowers and those necessary to place loans writh private
investors.

Direct Federal financing without subsidy.—This category includes
programs which provide direct loans, or their equivalent in the form of
Government purchase of mortgages, but without attaching an explicit
subsidy to the loan. These programs are generally designed to serve
areas where private mortgage credit is not readily available (e.g., rural
areas and small towns) or to finance mortgages which the private
market is not prepared to accept (such as mortgages on housing of new
and experimental character, or housing in urban renewal areas).
While the number of units affected by these programs is small compared
to that of the insurance and guarantee programs, the budget impact is
larger. This reflects the fact that each unit results in outlays at the
time the unit is produced equal to almost the full cost of the unit. In
some cases, this budget impact can be reduced through sale of the direct
loan to a private investor. The primary unsubsidized direct loan pro-
grams are those in the Veterans Administration and portions of the
activity of the Special Assistance Fund in HUD's Government Na-
tional Mortgage Association. The direct loan program in the Veterans
Administration is being terminated in 1972, and replaced by greater
activity under the loan guaranty program. Additional Veterans
Administration staff arc being added to insure the availability of
private credit in rural areas and small towns.

Subsidized housing for special groups: Financing combined with sub-
sidy.—This category covers Federal programs which provide a sub-
sidy while simultaneously providing part or all of the capital financ-
ing required for the production of the housing unit. The most common
method is the low-interest rate direct loan, which is used in several
programs in HUD and in the Small Business Administration's disas-
ter loan program. Assistance to low- and moderate-income families is
the predominant objective in the case of HUD, including, in the case
of the rehabilitation loan program, helping present owner-occupants
restore their housing to standard condition. The SBA program is
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aimed at assisting the victims of natural disasters. Two other HUD
programs (direct loans for housing for the elderly and GNMA special
assistance for low- and moderate-income housing) are being phased
out in favor of the much larger program of rental housing assistance.
This latter program (discussed below) relies on private, rather than
Federal, financing of the mortgage.

In addition to low-interest loans, there are several programs which
provide a one-time capital grant to reduce the cost of housing to the
occupant. These include rehabilitation grants provided under HDD's
urban renewal program and grants for farm labor housing available
from the Farmers Home Administration. A total of 87,000 units
are expected to be made available under grant programs in 1972,
compared to 85,000 in 1971.

Subsidized housing for special groups: Subsidy without Federal capital
investment.—This category includes programs under which the Federal
Government subsidizes a dwelling unit for which the basic capital
financing is provided by private investors at market rates of interest.
The programs in this category (low-rent public housing, rent supple-
ments, rental housing assistance and homeownership assistance) are
expected to add 439,000 units available for occupancy in 1972,
representing a large part of the housing for low- and moderate-income
families produced in that year. Under these programs, the Federal
Government agrees to provide an annual (or monthly) payment on
behalf of a specified unit of housing, with the subsidy contract usually
running for the life of the mortgage or bond issued to finance the unit.
This may be for a period of up to 40 years. In the case of the home-
ownership and rental housing assistance programs, the payment
represents a part of the interest cost on the mortgage. In the case of
low-rent public housing and rent supplements, the payment commonly
covers both principal and interest on the bond or mortgage and may
cover a part of the operating costs as well. In all four programs, the
subsidy payment can be flexible, with rising income on the part of the
occupant being reflected in a lower subsidy. Outlays for these pro-
grams will continue to rise steadily, reaching $1,347 million in 1972 as
new subsidy contracts are added to the continuing costs of contracts
approved in prior years.

In 1971, as authorized by the Emergency Home Finance Act of
1970, the Federal Home Loan Bank Board began a new program of
interest subsidy payments on home mortgages. The 1971 appropriation
of $85 million and the proposed 1972 appropriation of the same amount
will be used to reduce the mortgage interest payments of eligible home-
owners by $20 per month for the first 5 years of the mortgage. (An eli-
gible family is one wiiosc income is below the median for its area, and is,
without the subsidy, insufficient to support a mortgage on a suitable
home priced below the median for the area.) It is estimated that
70,000 units will come under payment in both 1971 and 1972, resulting
in outlays of $3.6 million in 1971, and $25.1 million in 1972.

Subsidized housing for special groups: Assistance to sponsors of
housing for IOVJ- and moderate-income families.—This category includes
programs of grants and loans to groups developing and operating
housing for low- and moderate-income families. Outlays in 1972 are
expected to total $8 million, of which OEO's assistance to housing
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development corporations represents $4 million. Also included are
programs of assistance to nonprofit sponsors funded in HUD, Agri-
culture, and the Appalachian Regional Commission, and certain
assistance to Indian tribes provided by Interior.

Federally operated housing.—The predominant activity in this cate-
gory is the provision of family housing for military personnel, totaling
almost 6,400 units to be made available in 1972. This includes a
small number of leased units which will be added to the inventory in
that year. In addition, about 51 units will be completed for
civilian employees of a number of other Federal agencies. This consists
of housing for employees who must, of necessity, be stationed in areas
where adequate private housing is not available.

Research and development.—The HUD research and technology pro-
gram is the primary focus for Federal research and development in
housing. As the HUD program, Operation Breakthrough, nears com-
pletion in 1972, increasing emphasis will be given to encouraging large
volume production through the systems and methods developed under
Operation Breakthrough. Major new HUD efforts include developing
ways to improve housing management and to prevent the deterioration
and abandonment of housing. In conjunction with HUD, the Building
Research Division of the National Bureau of Standards will expand its
program to develop improved building codes and standards. Outlays
for Operation Breakthrough are expected to total $17 million in 1972,
while other outlays for research and development in housing will total
$8 million. This latter amount includes programs in HUD (other
than Breakthrough), the Department of Agriculture, and the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare.

Statistical and market analysis.—In order to provide policymakers
at all levejs of Government and the private sector with information
on housing needs and production and the condition of financial markets
related to housing, the Federal Government maintains an ongoing
program of statistical and market analysis. These activities range
from short-range analyses of individual housing markets to broad
gage statistics on housing production and mortgage flows and the
housing component of the decennial census. Outlays for this category
are estimated to total $3 million in 1972.

Equal housing opportunity.—This program aims to provide equal
housing opportunity through the enforcement of laws, the adminis-
tration of Federal assistance programs, and the provision of educa-
tional and other assistance. HUD and the Department of Justice have
major responsibility for enforcement of the fair housing laws. All
Federal agencies with housing or related programs are responsible for
administering their programs in a manner to insure equal housing
opportunity.

Undistributed administrative expenses.—These outlays, totaling $29
million in 1972, represent the costs of operating programs covering
more than one program category, which it is not feasible to divide
among categories.
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HOUSING ACTIVITIES OF GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES

Three Government-sponsored enterprises, outside the budget, are
of major importance in housing production. These are the 12 Federal
home loan banks, the Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA)
and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (FHLMC).
All three operate to channel funds into mortgages by borrowing in the
capital markets and directing these funds into mortgages. In the case
of the Federal home loan banks, the investment takes the form of
advances to thrift institutions which, in turn, invest the bulk of their
assets in home mortgages. FNMA purchases FHA-insured and VA-
guaranteed mortgages directly. The FHLMC purchases primarily
"conventional" mortgages (those not federally insured or guaranteed).
All have the result of increasing the total supply of mortgage financing.
The net increase in home loan bank advances in 1972 is expected to
total $3.0 billion, while the net increase in FNMA mortgage holdings
is estimated at $2.6 billion. The net increase in FHLMC mortgage
holdings is estimated at $0.8 billion.

FEDERALLY ASSISTED PRIVATE INVESTMENT IN HOUSING

The vast bulk of housing in the United States is financed privately
including most of that portion which is federally assisted. Directly or
indirectly, Federal housing programs are expected to affect decisions
by private investors involving some $22 billion in 1972. This
includes a $12.1 billion increase in savings at thrift institutions regu-
lated by the Federal home loan bank system which, together with
$3.0 billion in advances from the home loan banks, will permit
these institutions to increase their housing investments by $15.1 bil-
lion. Of this total, about $2.6 billion will be in mortgages insured or
guaranteed by the Federal Government. Of the remaining $4.5 billion
increase in outstanding guaranteed mortgages, $2.9 will be held by
FNMA and GNMA, and $0.8 billion by "the FHLMC, leaving $0.9
billion for purchase by other private investors. These investors will
also purchase an estimated $1.2 billion of tax-exempt notes and
bonds financing the construction of low-rent public housing and will
finance $8.2 billion of borrowings by FNMA and the Federal home
loan banks.

In order to facilitate investment in Government insured or guaran-
teed mortgages, the Government National Mortgage Association is
authorized to guarantee mortgage-backed securities. Under this
program, private financial institutions accumulate a supply of mort-
gages and sell securities based on these mortgages to other investors,
promising to pass on the principal and interest collections. GNMA
expected to guarantee performance by the issuers of $2.1 billion of
these securities in 1972. This amount will constitute part of the net
increase in outstanding guaranteed or insured mortgages shown in
table N-5.
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Table N-5. NET FEDERALLY ASSISTED PRIVATE INVESTMENT IN HOUSING

(in millions of dollars)

1970 actual 1971 est. 1972 est.

Increase in outstanding guaranteed or insured mortgages:
Federal Housing Administration! 1,592 6,729 3,872
Veterans Administration 1,204 -139 1,973
Farmers Home Administration 682 1,206 1,300

Subtotal... . 3,477 7,795 7,145
Less net increase in holdings by:

Thrift institutions regulated or insured by the Federal Home
Loan Bank System (estimated) -2 ,303 -3,528 -2,627

Federal National Mortgage Association — 5,626 — 3,096 — 2,648
Government National Mortgage Association —593 —608 —217
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation —562 —774

Net from other private investors —5,045 1 880

Increase in assets of thrift institutions regulated or insured by the
Federal Home Loan Bank System 9,092 17,189 15,100

Less net increase in advances from Federal Home Loan banks —3,824 —2,266 —3,005

Net from other private investors 5,268 14,923 12,095

Increase in outstanding guaranteed public housing bonds and notes. 940 1,052 1,188

Increase in outstanding borrowings from the public by Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprises:

Federal National Mortgage Association 9,428 9,450 5,175
Federal Home Loan Bank System 4,359 2,120 3,000

Subtotal 13,787 11,570 8,175

Total 14,950 27,546 22,338

1 Includes property improvement loans and some nonhousing mortgages.
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SPECIAL ANALYSIS M

FEDERAL HOUSING PROGRAMS

COVERAGE AND SCOPE OF THE ANALYSIS

A wide variety of Federal programs and activities have a direct or
indirect impact on the production of housing. These include programs
of direct Federal construction of housing (primarily for civilian
employees or military personnel), basic involvement in mortgage
financing, and subsidies for housing for low- and moderate-income
families. In addition, major activities outside the Federal budget,
involving both Government-sponsored enterprises and private invest-
ment, occur as a direct result of Federal programs and policies. This
analysis summarizes the impact of these Federal programs and activi-
ties. Programs are included if they:

• Assist the production or sale of family housing;
• Assist in preventing deterioration of the existing housing stock;

and
• Provide certain other types of indirect support for housing

production.1

This analysis concentrates on the financial and budget impact of
Federal and federally assisted housing activities. In particular, it
focuses on federally assisted financial commitments (which usually
precede starts) and on outlays (which usually follow completions).

Table M-1. SUMMARY OF FEDERAL HOUSING PROGRAMS

(in millions of dollars)

1971 1972 1973

Budget outlays for housing programs, excluding proceeds from sale
of financial assets 3,169 4,686 5,577

Less: Proceeds from sale of financial assets —1,749 —2,626 —3,521

Net budget outlays for housing programs 1,420 2,060 2,056

Federally assisted private investment in housing 40,565 41,276 38,208
Borrowings by Government-sponsored enterprises included above. (—461) (2,214) (3,538)

SUMMARY

Federal budget outlays for housing are expected to total $2.1 billion
in 1973, about the same as in 1972, but $636 million above 1971. The
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1973 estimates reflect an increase of $516 million in payments on out-
standing long-term subsidy contracts supporting housing for low- and
moderate-income families coupled with a substantial increase in
insured loans originated in rural areas for subsequent sale by the
Farmers Home Administration.

The impact of these and other increases, however, is entirely offset
by an $895 million increase in the sale of financial assets and other
reductions, with the result that net budget outlays remain virtually
unchanged from 1972 to 1973.

In addition to activities included within the Federal budget totals,
Government-sponsored enterprises (the Federal National Mortgage
Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, and the
Federal home loan banks) are expected to borrow $3.5 billion for
investment in housing, compared to $2.2 billion in 1972. Also outside
the budget totals, $38 billion is estimated to be forthcoming from
private investors for federally assisted housing programs, compared
with the $41 billion estimated for 1972.

Table M-2. BUDGET OUTLAYS FOR HOUSING PROGRAMS (in millions of dollars)

Budget outlays for housing by agency:
Department of Housing and Urban Development
Department of Defense—Military
Department of Agriculture
Veterans Administration
Federal Home Loan Bank Board
Small Business Administration
Other agencies

Total

Financial asset sales included above:
Department of Housing and Urban Development
Department of Agriculture
Veterans Administration

Total

Budget outlays for housing by type of programs:
Guaranteed or insured financing
Direct Federal financing without subsidy
Subsidized housing for special groups:

Financing combined with subsidy
Subsidy without Federal capital investment
Assistance to sponsors of housing for low- and moderate-income

families
Federally operated housing
Research and development on housing
Other assistance for housing

Total 1,420 2,060 2,056

Units committed.—The completion or sale of a unit frequently follows
by lengthy periods the first commitment on the part of the Federal
Government affecting that unit. For example, the agreement to insure
a mortgage or provide a subsidy for a multifamily unit may predate by

1971
actual

1,148
595

-185
-133
-191

140
46

1,420

1,506
244

1,749

-278
-178

649
797

11
528
28

-137

1972
estimate

1,544
712
31

-255
-221

197
52

2,060

285
1,914

427

2,626

132
-397

490
1,312

15
644
23

-159

1973
estimate

1,605
795

-31
-235
-215

81
56

2,056

668
2,378

475

3,521

59
-741

291
1,828

14
729
11

-151
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18 months to 3 years the time when that unit is ready for occupancy.
This lag reflects the time required to plan and construct the project.
Because of this lag, the units made available for occupancy in any year
largely reflect commitments made by the Government in prior years.
In 1973, the Federal Government expects to make commitments to
assist a total of more than 2 million units of new and rehabilitated
housing, including 609,000 subsidized units. Commitments to assist
the sale of existing housing are expected to total 1.8 million units in
1973, including 83,000 subsidized units.

Table M-3. HOUSING UNITS COMMITTED UNDER FEDERAL PROGRAMS

(in thousands of units)

New or rehabilitated Existing
Type of assistance

1971 1972 1973 1971 1972 1973
actual estimate estimate actual estimate estimate

Guaranteed or insured financing:
Guaranteed or insured mortgages.. 483 457 519 872 818 903
Insurance on deposits in thrift insti-

tutions 450 458 420 556 681 638
Direct Federal financing without sub-

sidy 63 510 508 - 200 200
Subsidized housing for special groups:

Subsidy combined with financing. __ 82 119 49 * * *
Subsidy without Federal capital

investment: Low- and moderate-
income families ___. 497 631 560 60 60 83

Direct Federal construction or acqui-
sition:

Military family housing 8 12 13 * * *
Other * * * * * *

Other Federal assistance 13 21 28
Less: Estimated duplication * - 3 5 - 1 8 - 1 3 - 2 9 - 8 - 1

Total 1,561 2,190 2,085 1,460 1,751 1,823

•Less than 500 units.
1 Represents estimate of insured or guaranteed mortgages purchased by thrift institutions.

Units completed.—In combination, Federal housing programs are
expected to assist in the completion for occupancy of almost 1.5 million
units of new or substantially rehabilitated housing in 1973. In addition,
these programs will facilitate the sale in 1973 of an estimated 1.7
million units of existing housing. Of the new or rehabilitated units,
666,000 in 1973 will be subsidized, compared with 458,000 in 1971 and
624,000 in 1972.
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Table M-4. HOUSING UNITS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER FEDERAL
PROGRAMS (in thousands of units)

New or rehabilitated Existing
Type of assistance

1971 1972 1973 1971 1972 1973
actual estimate estimate actual estimate estima t

269

543

8

138

329

468

7

58

543

703

7

*

648

1,066

5

*

Guaranteed or insured financing:
Guaranteed or insured mortgages-__ 137 269 329 543 648 657
Insurance on deposits in thrift insti-

tutions 387
Direct Federal financing without sub-

sidy 4
Subsidized housing for special groups:

Subsidy combined with financing 117
Subsidy without Federal capital in-

vestment: Low- and moderate-
income families—._ 341 486 608 50 56 87

Direct Federal construction or acquisi-
tion:

Military family housing 5 6 9 1 * *
Other . * * * * * *

Other Federal assistance 6 6 8
Less: Estimated duplication* - 1 4 - 2 0 - 2 3 - 1 - 8 - 5

Total 983 1,437 1,464 1,302 1,766 1,724

*Less than 500 units.
1 Represents estimate of insured or guaranteed mortgages purchased by thrift institutions.

DESCRIPTION OF FEDERAL HOUSING PROGRAMS

The following material describes the various types of Federal
programs to aid housing.

Guaranteed or insured financing.—In terms of total housing units
affected, the predominant characteristic of Federal housing programs
is an emphasis on facilitating the flow of private mortgage credit
through the use of insurance and guarantee programs. Leading
examples are the insured and guaranteed housing loan programs of
the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), the
Department of Agriculture (USDA), and the Veterans Administra-
tion (VA), and the insurance of deposits in thrift institutions by the
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation (FSLIC). Budget
outlays from insurance programs are a relatively small part of the
total. In HUD mortgage insurance operations and in the FSLIC,
fees, premiums, and other revenues generally exceed insurance claims^
permitting reserves to be built up to cover possible losses in the
future. VA's loan guarantee program generally operates at a loss, as
the bulk of the loans now outstanding were guaranteed without the
collection of fees.

The USDA in its housing programs serves as mortgage originator
and servicer as well as insurer. In this capacity, it may actually
supply a portion of the financing required for the loans it insures,
generally on an interim basis pending sale of the loans to private
investors. The USDA insured housing loan program is addressed to
meeting the needs of low- and moderate-income families. This includes
loans containing an "interest credit7' feature, under which the borrower
pays reduced interest rates, depending on income.
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Direct Federal financing without subsidy.—This category includes
programs which provide direct loans, or their equivalent in the form
of Government purchase of mortgages, but without attaching an
explicit subsidy to the loan. These programs are generally designed
to serve areas where private mortgage credit is not readily available
(e.g., rural areas and small towns) or to finance mortgages which the
private market is not prepared to accept (such as mortgages on housing
of new and experimental character, or housing in urban renewal areas).

Subsidized housing for special groups: Financing combined with
subsidy.—This category covers Federal programs which provide a
subsidy while simultaneously providing part or all of the capital
financing required for the production of the housing unit. The most
common method is the low-interest rate direct loan, which is used,
for example, in the Small Business Administration's disaster loan
program.

In addition to low-interest loans, there are several programs which
provide a one-time capital grant to reduce the cost of housing to the
occupant. These include grants for farm labor housing available from
USDA.

Subsidized housing for special groups: Subsidy without Federal
investment.—This category includes programs under which the Federal
Government subsidizes a dwelling unit for which the basic capital
financing is provided by private investors at market rates of interest.
The programs in this category (low-rent public housing, rent supple-
ments, rental housing assistance, and homeownership assistance) are
expected to add 608,000 units available for occupancy in 1973,
representing a large part of the housing for low- and moderate-income
families produced in that year. Under these programs, the Federal
Government agrees to provide an annual (or monthly) payment on
behalf of a specified unit of housing, with the subsidy contract usually
running for the life of the mortgage or bond issued to finance the unit.
This may be for a period of up to 40 years. In the case of the home-
ownership and rental housing assistance programs, the payment
represents a part of the interest cost on the mortgage. In the case of
low-rent public housing and rent supplements, the payment commonly
covers both principal and interest on the bond or mortgage and may
cover a part of the operating costs as well. In all four programs, the
subsidy payment can be flexible, with rising income on the part of the
occupant being reflected in a lower subsidy. Outlays for these programs
will continue to rise steadily, reaching $1.8 billion in 1973 as new
subsidy contracts are added to the continuing costs of contracts
approved in prior years.

Subsidized housing for special groups: Assistance to sponsors of housing
for low- and moderate-income families.—This category includes pro-
grams of grants and loans to groups developing and operating housing
for low- and moderate-income families. Also included are programs of
assistance to nonprofit sponsors funded in HUD, Agriculture, and the
Appalachian Regional Commission, and certain assistance to Indian
tribes provided by Interior. Outlays in 1973 are expected to total $14
million.
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Federally operated housing.—The predominant activity in this cate-
gory is the provision of family housing for military personnel, totaling
9,000 units to be made available in 1973. In addition, a few units will
be completed for civilian employees of a number of other Federal
agencies. This consists of housing for employees who must, of necessity,
be stationed in areas where adequate private housing is not available.

Research and development—The HUD research and technology pro-
gram is the primary focus for Federal research and development in
housing. Operation Breakthrough will be completed in 1973. Major
new HUD efforts include developing ways to improve housing manage-
ment and testing housing allowances. In conjunction with HUD,
the Building Research Division of the National Bureau of Standards
will continue its program to develop improved building codes and
standards.

Statistical and market analysis.—In order to provide policymakers
at all levels of Government and the private sector with information on
housing needs and production and the condition of financial markets
related to housing, the Federal Government maintains an ongoing
program of statistical and market analysis. These activities range from
short-range analyses of individual housing markets to broad gage
statistics on housing production and mortgage flows.

HOUSING ACTIVITIES OF GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES

Several Government-sponsored enterprises, outside the budget, are
of major importance in bousing production. These are the 12 Federal
home loan banks, the Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA)
and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (FHLMC). All
operate to channel funds into mortgages by borrowing in the capital
markets and directing these funds into mortgages. In the case of the
Federal home loan banks, the investment takes the form of advances to
thrift institutions which, in turn, invest the bulk of their assets in
home mortgages. FNMA purchases FHA-insured and VA-guaran-
teed mortgages directly. The FHLMC purchases primarily "con-
ventional" mortgages (those not federally insured or guaranteed).
All have the result of increasing the total supply of mortgage financing.
The net increase in home loan bank advances in 1973 is expected to
total $1.9 billion. The net increase in FNMA mortgage holdings is
estimated at $4.4 billion, while that of the FHLMC is estimated at
$0.4 billion.

FEDERALLY ASSISTED PRIVATE INVESTMENT IN HOUSING

The vast bulk of housing in the United States is financed privately
including most of that portion which is federally assisted. Directly or
indirectly, Federal housing programs are expected to affect decisions
by private investors involving some $38 billion in 1973. This includes
a $19 billion increase in savings at thrift institutions regulated by
the Federal home loan bank system which, together with advances
from the home loan banks, will permit these institutions to increase
their housing investments by almost $21 billion. Of this total, about
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$3 billion will be in mortgages insured or guaranteed by the Federal
Government. Of the remaining $18.7 billion increase in outstanding
guaranteed mortgages, $4.4 billion will be held by FNMA, and $0.4
billion by the FHLMC, leaving $13.9 billion for purchase by other
private investors. These investors will also purchase an estimated
$2.1 billion of tax-exempt notes and bonds financing the construction
of low-rent public housing and will finance $3.5 billion of borrowings
by FNMA and the Federal Home Loan Bank System.

In order to facilitate investment in Government insured or guaran-
teed mortgages, the Government National Mortgage Association is
authorized to guarantee mortgage-backed securities. Under this pro-
gram, private financial institutions accumulate a supply of mortgages
and sell securities based on these mortgages to investors, promising
to pass on the principal and interest collections. GNMA will guarantee
$3.1 billion of these securities in 1973. This amount will constitute
part of the net increase in outstanding guaranteed or insured mortgages
shown in table M-5.

Table M-5. NET FEDERALLY ASSISTED PRIVATE INVESTMENT IN
HOUSING (in millions of dollars)

1971 1972 1973
actual estimate estimate

Increase in outstanding guaranteed or insured mortgages:
Federal Housing Administrationl 14,397 17,565 16,244
Veterans Administration._._ 1,966 3,305 3,448
Farmers Home Administration 1,280 1,603 1,969

Subtotal 17,644 22,473 21,661
Less net increase in holdings by:

Thrift institutions regulated or insured by the Federal Home
Loan Bank System (estimated) -5 ,478 -4,600 -3,000

Federal National Mortgage Association. -2,168 -4,887 -4,402
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation —446 —524 —398

Net from other private investors 9,551 12,462 13,860

Increase in assets of thrift institutions regulated or insured by the
Federal Home Bank System 26,917 26,072 20,600

Less net increase in advances from Federal Home Loan banks 2,995 — 1,159 — 1,900

Net from other private investors 29,912 24,913 18,700

Increase in outstanding guaranteed public housing bonds and notes. 1,563 1,687 2,110

Increase in outstanding borrowings from the public by Government-
sponsored enterprises:

Federal National Mortgage Association 1,476 775 475
Federal Home Loan Banks -2,551 739 1,478
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 615 700 1,585

Subtotal_.__ _ -461 2,214 3,538

Total ___ __ 40,565 41,276 38,208

1 Includes property improvement loans and.some nonhousing mortgages.
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